Capex

 +15%
9.93

16.8%

 -15%
7.08

-16.8%

COPI over RPI

 +1%
10.52

23.7%

Pax-elasticity

Opex

 0.3
7.37

-13.3%

 0.6
9.80

15.2%

Timing

 2 years early
10.05

18.1%

 2 years late
8.55

0.5%

Appendix 3: LRIC estimates for Stansted

- 117 -

Table 15: Sensitivity analysis for Increment 3

Sensitivity

variable

New values New LRAIC

(£/passenger)

Percentage change in LRAIC from

central estimate

Discount rate

 6%
0.53

-29.9%

 8%
0.95

25.6%

Traffic

 STN Information

Memorandum
0.70

-6.8%

 []: Central Scenario
0.83

9.3%

Non-regulated

Revenue

 +10%
0.30

-60.6%

 -10%
1.21

60.6%

Capex

 +15%
1.03

36.3%

 -15%
0.48

-36.3%

COPI over RPI

 +1%
0.94

24.9%

Pax-elasticity

Opex

 0.3
-0.38

-150.0%

 0.6
2.05

171.4%

Timing

 2 years early
1.06

40.1%

 2 years late
0.83

10.3%

Appendix 3: LRIC estimates for Stansted

- 118 -

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis for Increment 4

Sensitivity variable New values New LRAIC

(£/passenger)

Percentage change in LRAIC from

central estimate

Central LRAIC  6.28

Discount rate

 6% 5.44 -13.4%

 8% 7.01 11.6%

Non-regulated Revenue

 +10% 5.74 -8.6%

 -10% 6.82 8.6%

Capex

 +15% 7.15 13.8%

 -15% 5.41 -13.8%

COPI over RPI in future

 +1% 6.39 1.7%

Pax-elasticity Opex

 0.3 5.72 -8.9%

 0.6 6.91 10.1%

Timing

Airport opens to current

traffic, not full capacity

 7.48 19.1%

Time horizon

 40 6.46 2.9%

 60 6.19 -1.4%

Construction time

 3 years 5.90 -6.1%

 10 years 7.41 18.0%

Inflation for asset base Take 1999

values as base

6.14 -2.2%

We discuss briefly the results of the sensitivity analysis across the four increments.

 Discount rate: a higher discount rate makes the future less valuable relative to the present.  Therefore,

the benefits of long term investments are smaller compared to their initial cost and the LRAIC

increases.  The elasticity of LRAIC estimates to changes in the discount rate is relatively high: a one

percentage point change in the discount factor changes the LRAIC estimates by between 15 – 30 per

cent.

 The model is very sensitive to traffic forecasts, as this affects the number of incremental passengers and

[…]

substantial decrease in the LRAIC, up to 37 per cent for.  An exception to this is Increment 3.  Since

current passenger traffic is currently almost at capacity, the replacement airport would operate at full

capacity irrespective of the long-run growth rate.

Increment 1 currently assumes no ‘catch up’ in passenger traffic from when the airport reaches full capacity

of 35mppa to when the new capacity is ready.  If we assume 100 per cent catch up (i.e. on the opening of

the new capacity, traffic jumps to the level that would have existed had the original airport capacity not

become binding) then the LRAIC estimate falls significantly, by 19 per cent.

We have assumed that the replacement cost of current fixed assets at Gatwick would enable the

construction of an airport with capacity for 35 mppa.  If the capacity delivered with Gatwick’s current

configuration was instead 40 or 45 mppa, the LRAIC would decrease substantially by 15.6 and 27.8 per

cent, respectively.

Appendix 4: LRIC Estimates for Gatwick

- 132 -

Table 9:  Sensitivity analysis for Increment 1

Sensitivity variable New values Percentage change in LRAIC from central estimate

Discount rate

 6% -9.2%

 7% 9.8%

Traffic

 2.1% -12.1%

 2.5% -16.6%

Catch-up rate

 50% -17.5%

 100% -19.1%

Non-regulated Revenue

 +10% -4.0%

 -10% 4.0%

Capex

 +15% -6.1%

 -15% 6.1%

Capital Scheme

 Only capacity enhancing -25.2%

COPI over RPI

 +1% 4.5%

Pax-elasticity Opex

 0.3 -7.7%

 0.6 8.8%

Capacity delivered

 - 5mppa 63.1%

 + 5mppa -18.2%

 + 10 mppa -25.0%

Appendix 4: LRIC Estimates for Gatwick

- 133 -

Table 10:  Sensitivity analysis for Increment 2

Sensitivity variable New values Percentage change in LRAIC from central estimate

Discount rate

 6% -13.1%

 7% 14.5%

Traffic

 2.1% -30.7%

 2.5% -37.0%

Non-regulated Revenue

 +10% -4.0%

 -10% 4.0%

Capex

 +15% -6.0%

 -15% 6.0%

COPI over RPI

 +1% 19.9%

Pax-elasticity Opex

 0.3 -7.6%

 0.6 8.7%

Timing

 2 years early 18.4%

 2 years late -10.5%

Capacity delivered

 - 5mppa 8.9%

 + 5mppa -2.7%

 + 10mppa -2.8%

Appendix 4: LRIC Estimates for Gatwick

- 134 -

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis for Increment 3

Sensitivity variable New values Percentage change in LRAIC from central estimate

Discount rate

 6% -5.7%

 7% 5.9%

Traffic

 2.1% 0.0%

 2.5% 0.0%

Non-regulated Revenue

 +10% -7.0%

 -10% 7.0%

Capex

 +15% -10.4%

 -15% 10.4%

COPI over RPI

 +1% 1.7%

Pax-elasticity Opex

 0.3 -0.4%

 0.6 0.5%

Timing

 2 years early

 2 years late

Capacity delivered

 - 5mppa 20.8%

 + 5mppa -15.6%

 + 10mppa -27.8%

Reconciliation with FTI Consulting modelling

The capital expenditure data we use for Increment 1 is the same as that used in the LRAIC model for

Gatwick prepared by FTI consulting.  Our LRAIC estimate for this increment is £16.32 per passenger,

whilst FTI’s estimate is £10.02 per passenger.  The LRAIC estimates are broken down in the following

table:

Appendix 4: LRIC Estimates for Gatwick

- 135 -

Table 12: LRAIC estimates for Increment 1

 Europe Economics